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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1313945
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-74)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D20R209727D010 3LSQCA45R 1MW
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R20 optic, 2700K CCT AND, 97CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MW TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 1506.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 52.3 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 3.39 / 0.51 / 1.14

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  28.8
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313945
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R209727D010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R20 optic, 2700K CCT AND, 97CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MW TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313945
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R209727D010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 108 104 101 97 100 97 94 96 94 92 92 91 89 87
2 101 93 87 82 98 91 86 81 88 83 79 85 81 77 82 78 75 73
3 92 81 74 67 89 80 73 67 77 71 66 74 69 65 72 67 63 61
4 83 71 62 56 81 70 62 55 67 60 55 65 59 54 63 58 53 51
5 75 62 53 46 73 61 53 46 59 51 46 57 50 45 55 49 45 42
6 68 55 45 39 66 54 45 38 52 44 38 50 43 38 48 42 37 35
7 62 48 39 32 60 47 38 32 46 38 32 44 37 32 43 36 31 29
8 57 42 33 27 55 42 33 27 40 33 27 39 32 27 38 31 27 25
9 52 38 29 23 51 37 29 23 36 28 23 35 28 23 34 27 23 21

10 48 34 25 20 47 33 25 20 32 25 19 31 24 19 30 24 19 17

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 18032 18032 18032 18032 18032
5° 21040 19570 16890 14678 14193

10° 20793 17820 13361 11385 11140
15° 18169 13622 9842 9093 9592
20° 26978 11418 7258 7789 8559
25° 116182 11839 5644 6993 8342
30° 439354 14358 4793 6761 8153
35° 1331860 17261 4457 6854 8620
40° 2208526 17176 3822 7329 9218
45° 2567021 11715 3459 7575 9986
50° 1992682 6457 3403 7958 11387
55° 1153333 4264 3393 8918 12311
60° 194990 964 2928 9266 13640
65° 14996 0 3464 10392 15567
70° 2115 0 4280 11380 17826
75° 1863 932 4724 13175 20694
80° 1389 1389 7042 14083 23902
85° 2766 2766 11263 14030 25096

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 2567021 cd/sqm

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE 4 of 9 



Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313945
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R209727D010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 9.0 0.6 0° 105 105 105 105 105
10°-20° 18.8 1.3 5° 122 113 98 85 82 12
20°-30° 60.1 4.0 15° 102 76 55 51 54 32
30°-40° 384.0 25.5 25° 611 62 30 37 44 402
40°-50° 702.9 46.7 35° 6335 82 21 33 41 4010
50°-60° 288.8 19.2 45° 10540 48 14 31 41 7567
60°-70° 24.4 1.6 55° 3841 14 11 30 41 3358
70°-80° 12.1 0.8 65° 37 0 8 26 38 120
80°-90° 5.7 0.4 75° 3 1 7 20 31 3
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 1 1 6 7 13 1
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 88.0 5.8
0°-40° 472.0 31.3
0°-60° 1463.8 97.2
0°-90° 1506.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 1506.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313945
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R209727D010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

0° 104.7 104.7 104.7 104.7 104.7 104.7 104.7 104.7 104.7 104.7 104.7
2.5° 114.6 114.6 114.6 113.2 113.2 114.6 113.2 113.2 113.2 113.2 111.8

5° 121.7 121.7 121.7 121.7 121.7 121.7 121.7 120.3 120.3 118.9 113.2
7.5° 124.5 124.5 124.5 124.5 123.1 123.1 123.1 123.1 121.7 120.3 110.4
10° 118.9 118.9 118.9 117.5 117.5 117.5 116.1 116.1 114.6 113.2 101.9

12.5° 107.6 107.6 107.6 107.6 106.1 106.1 104.7 104.7 103.3 101.9 89.2
15° 101.9 101.9 101.9 100.5 100.5 99.1 97.7 96.2 94.8 92.0 76.4

17.5° 110.4 110.4 109.0 109.0 106.1 103.3 101.9 97.7 94.8 90.6 67.9
20° 147.2 148.6 142.9 138.7 135.9 127.4 123.1 116.1 110.4 103.3 62.3

22.5° 297.2 291.5 281.6 266.1 247.7 232.1 203.8 181.2 165.6 144.4 60.9
25° 611.4 605.7 578.9 556.2 499.6 455.7 394.9 345.3 294.4 244.8 62.3

27.5° 1162.0 1123.7 1116.7 1013.3 934.1 820.9 703.4 604.3 513.7 413.3 66.5
30° 2209.3 2165.4 2011.1 1855.4 1641.7 1399.7 1169.0 953.9 774.2 611.4 72.2
31° 2803.7 2846.1 2665.0 2352.2 2036.6 1726.6 1411.0 1137.9 905.8 703.4 75.0
32° 3685.4 3500.0 3308.9 2987.7 2529.1 2132.8 1736.6 1343.1 1037.4 802.5 77.8
33° 4519.0 4410.0 4118.5 3718.0 3167.4 2611.2 2097.5 1585.1 1198.7 922.8 79.3
34° 5407.8 5287.5 5051.2 4476.6 3872.2 3143.4 2458.4 1863.9 1391.2 1040.2 80.7
35° 6334.8 6283.9 5828.1 5330.0 4586.9 3708.1 2892.8 2169.6 1579.5 1147.8 82.1
36° 7267.5 7103.3 6746.7 6019.2 5243.6 4230.3 3348.6 2454.1 1770.5 1275.2 82.1
37° 7969.5 7932.7 7460.0 6750.9 5839.5 4787.9 3742.0 2769.7 1963.0 1384.2 82.1
38° 8743.6 8597.9 8118.1 7396.3 6399.9 5298.8 4153.9 3044.3 2145.6 1483.2 80.7
39° 9396.1 9179.5 8695.5 7982.2 6889.6 5686.6 4480.8 3310.4 2306.9 1565.3 79.3
40° 9823.5 9673.5 9168.2 8365.8 7334.0 6053.2 4812.0 3529.7 2427.2 1627.6 76.4
41° 10294.8 10045.7 9546.1 8739.4 7656.7 6375.9 5020.0 3674.1 2520.6 1668.6 73.6
42° 10576.4 10372.6 9779.6 8989.9 7887.4 6559.9 5189.9 3784.5 2577.2 1689.9 67.9
43° 10839.7 10562.3 9984.8 9135.7 8040.2 6690.1 5267.7 3835.4 2590.0 1689.9 60.9
44° 10804.3 10541.1 9942.4 9155.5 8074.2 6728.3 5300.2 3836.8 2570.2 1668.6 53.8
45° 10539.6 10277.8 9738.6 8982.8 7952.5 6653.3 5235.1 3780.2 2515.0 1631.8 48.1
46° 10054.2 9793.8 9380.5 8694.1 7726.0 6483.4 5083.7 3657.1 2423.0 1572.4 42.5
47° 9526.3 9273.0 8849.8 8228.5 7339.7 6180.6 4864.3 3484.4 2294.2 1486.1 38.2
48° 8760.6 8602.1 8177.5 7646.8 6803.3 5706.4 4479.4 3202.8 2121.5 1374.2 32.6
49° 8084.1 7917.1 7544.9 6974.5 6104.1 5154.5 4019.4 2860.3 1896.5 1249.7 28.3
50° 7437.3 7291.6 6947.6 6303.7 5472.9 4487.9 3398.1 2428.6 1613.4 1095.4 24.1
51° 6804.7 6695.7 6344.7 5753.1 4909.6 3975.5 2943.8 2022.4 1333.2 908.6 22.6
52° 6169.2 6156.5 5775.8 5177.1 4361.9 3464.6 2502.2 1706.8 1130.8 762.8 21.2
53° 5485.7 5403.6 5071.0 4533.2 3750.5 2932.5 2121.5 1439.3 973.7 649.6 18.4
54° 4707.2 4615.2 4258.6 3773.2 3064.1 2401.7 1709.7 1163.4 811.0 549.1 17.0
55° 3841.1 3684.0 3425.0 2926.8 2393.2 1832.8 1320.5 921.4 648.2 457.1 14.2
56° 2914.1 2757.0 2611.2 2244.6 1756.4 1367.2 983.6 706.2 506.7 360.9 12.7
57° 2026.7 2018.2 1779.0 1497.4 1174.7 931.3 673.7 498.2 358.1 280.2 9.9
58° 1314.8 1270.9 1118.1 955.3 768.5 581.7 433.1 338.3 243.4 191.1 8.5
59° 921.4 833.6 751.5 636.9 484.0 366.6 278.8 216.5 168.4 133.0 5.7
60° 566.1 547.7 492.5 387.8 314.2 259.0 208.0 159.9 123.1 94.8 2.8

62.5° 161.3 164.2 148.6 131.6 113.2 97.7 87.7 75.0 62.3 49.5 0.0
65° 36.8 35.4 38.2 35.4 32.6 32.6 28.3 25.5 22.6 21.2 0.0

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE 6 of 9 



Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313945
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R209727D010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

67.5° 11.3 11.3 9.9 9.9 9.9 8.5 8.5 7.1 7.1 5.7 0.0
70° 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 2.8 2.8 2.8 1.4 1.4 0.0

72.5° 4.2 4.2 4.2 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 1.4 1.4 1.4
75° 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4

77.5° 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 1.4 2.8 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4
80° 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4

82.5° 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4
85° 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 0.0 0.0 1.4 1.4 1.4 0.0 1.4

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313945
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R209727D010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 104.7 104.7 104.7 104.7 104.7 104.7
2.5° 109.0 103.3 99.1 94.8 93.4 93.4

5° 106.1 97.7 89.2 84.9 82.1 82.1
7.5° 97.7 87.7 79.3 75.0 73.6 73.6
10° 87.7 76.4 67.9 65.1 65.1 63.7

12.5° 76.4 65.1 59.4 58.0 58.0 58.0
15° 63.7 55.2 51.0 51.0 52.4 53.8

17.5° 53.8 45.3 43.9 46.7 49.5 49.5
20° 45.3 39.6 39.6 42.5 45.3 46.7

22.5° 38.2 34.0 35.4 39.6 43.9 45.3
25° 34.0 29.7 32.6 36.8 41.0 43.9

27.5° 28.3 26.9 29.7 35.4 41.0 42.5
30° 24.1 24.1 28.3 34.0 39.6 41.0
31° 22.6 22.6 28.3 34.0 39.6 41.0
32° 21.2 22.6 26.9 34.0 39.6 41.0
33° 19.8 21.2 26.9 32.6 39.6 41.0
34° 18.4 21.2 26.9 32.6 39.6 41.0
35° 17.0 21.2 26.9 32.6 39.6 41.0
36° 15.6 19.8 25.5 32.6 39.6 41.0
37° 14.2 19.8 25.5 32.6 39.6 41.0
38° 12.7 18.4 25.5 32.6 39.6 41.0
39° 12.7 18.4 24.1 32.6 38.2 41.0
40° 11.3 17.0 24.1 32.6 38.2 41.0
41° 9.9 17.0 24.1 31.1 38.2 41.0
42° 8.5 15.6 22.6 31.1 38.2 41.0
43° 7.1 15.6 22.6 31.1 38.2 41.0
44° 7.1 14.2 22.6 31.1 38.2 41.0
45° 5.7 14.2 22.6 31.1 38.2 41.0
46° 4.2 14.2 22.6 31.1 38.2 41.0
47° 4.2 12.7 21.2 31.1 38.2 41.0
48° 2.8 12.7 21.2 31.1 38.2 41.0
49° 2.8 12.7 21.2 31.1 38.2 42.5
50° 2.8 12.7 21.2 29.7 38.2 42.5
51° 1.4 12.7 21.2 29.7 38.2 42.5
52° 1.4 12.7 19.8 29.7 39.6 42.5
53° 1.4 11.3 19.8 29.7 39.6 42.5
54° 1.4 11.3 19.8 29.7 39.6 41.0
55° 1.4 11.3 19.8 29.7 38.2 41.0
56° 1.4 9.9 19.8 29.7 38.2 41.0
57° 1.4 9.9 18.4 28.3 38.2 39.6
58° 1.4 9.9 18.4 28.3 38.2 39.6
59° 1.4 9.9 18.4 28.3 36.8 39.6
60° 2.8 8.5 17.0 26.9 36.8 39.6

62.5° 2.8 8.5 17.0 26.9 35.4 38.2
65° 2.8 8.5 15.6 25.5 35.4 38.2
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313945
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R209727D010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 2.8 7.1 14.2 24.1 34.0 36.8
70° 2.8 8.5 14.2 22.6 32.6 35.4

72.5° 4.2 7.1 12.7 21.2 31.1 34.0
75° 4.2 7.1 12.7 19.8 29.7 31.1

77.5° 5.7 7.1 11.3 17.0 26.9 28.3
80° 5.7 7.1 9.9 14.2 22.6 24.1

82.5° 5.7 7.1 7.1 11.3 17.0 18.4
85° 4.2 5.7 5.7 7.1 11.3 12.7

87.5° 4.2 5.7 4.2 2.8 5.7 5.7
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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